ORDINANCE NO. 2021-O-146

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ATHENS, TEXAS AMENDING CHAPTER 3 (AIRPORT), ARTICLE 2 (AIRPORT ADVISORY BOARD), SECTION 3-21 OF THE CITY OF ATHENS CODE OF ORDINANCES; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING A REPEALER CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council for the City of Athens, Texas ("City") has created an Airport Advisory Board and constituted said Board pursuant to Section 3-21 of Article 2, Chapter 3 (Airport) of the City of Athens Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it necessary to amend Section 3-21 in order to alter the composition of the Airport Advisory Board; and

WHEREAS, by the passage of this Ordinance, the composition of the Airport Advisory Board shall be amended as referenced herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF ATHENS, TEXAS AS FOLLOWS:

I.

AMENDMENT

- A. Chapter 3 (Airport), Article 2 (Airport Advisory Board), Section 3-21 (Created; Composition; Appointment; Terms) is hereby amended as follows:
 - Sec. 3-21.-Created; Composition; Appointment; Terms is hereby amended as follows:

There is hereby created the Airport Advisory Board of the City of Athens, to be composed of seven (7) members. Five (5) members of the Board shall be resident citizens of the City of Athens, Texas. Two (2) members of the Board may be residents or non-residents of the City of Athens. Members of the Airport Advisory Board shall be appointed by the Mayor, with the advice and consent of the City Council, and shall be appointed for two (2) year terms, and until their successors are appointed and qualified.

II. SEVERABILITY

Should any section, sentence, provision or regulation of this Ordinance be held invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such findings shall not affect the remaining sections, sentences, provisions or regulations hereof, which shall remain in full force and effect.

III. REPEALER

Any ordinance or section(s) of an ordinance in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of said conflict.

IV. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage and approval by the City Council for the City of Athens, Texas.

Toni Clay, Mayor Aaron Smith, Mayor Pro Tem Robert Gross, Councilmember SyTanna Freeman, Councilmember Mark Carroll, Councilmember	Aye Aye Aye Aye
Voted in favor of the Motion	5
Voted against the Motion	0
Motion carried	5-0

First reading the 25th day of October2021.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED on this the 8th day of November 2021

Toni Clay, Mayor

ATTEST:

Bonnie Hambrick, City Secretary